



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KT4 PARTNERS LLC,

Plaintiff Below,  
Appellant,

v.

PALANTIR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant Below,  
Appellee.

No. 281, 2018

On Appeal from the Court of Chancery  
of the State of Delaware in C.A. No.  
2017-0177-JRS

**PUBLIC VERSION**  
**FILED SEPTEMBER 14, 2018**

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Barry S. Simon  
Jonathan B. Pitt  
Stephen L. Wohlgemuth  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000 (telephone)  
(202) 434-5029 (facsimile)

DALTON & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

Bartholomew J. Dalton, Esq. (#808)  
Michael C. Dalton, Esq. (#6272)  
Cool Spring Meeting House  
1106 West 10th Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19806  
(302) 652-2050 (telephone)  
(302) 652-0687 (facsimile)  
bdalton@bdaltonlaw.com  
mdalton@bdaltonlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below, Appellant  
KT4 Partners LLC*

Dated: August 30, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. The California case and Palantir’s undisclosed German case.....	4
B. The proceedings below.....	7
C. KT4’s revised Section 220 demand. ....	8
D. KT4’s motion to compel. ....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Court of Chancery erred in holding that the Demand does not state a valuation purpose. ....	10
A. The Demand states a valuation purpose.....	10
B. The “surrounding circumstances” confirm that the Demand states a valuation purpose. ....	11
C. Even if there was any ambiguity in the Demand, it was cured. ....	13
II. The Court of Chancery abused its discretion by adopting the Jurisdictional Limitation. ....	15
III. The Court of Chancery abused its discretion by not granting KT4 inspection of books and records relating to Palantir’s apparent misconduct with respect to KT4’s right of first offer under the IRA. ....	19
IV. The Court of Chancery erred by not granting KT4 inspection of emails. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Berger v. Intelident Sols., Inc.</i> , 906 A.2d 134 (Del. 2006).....	16, 24
<i>Cobb v. Ironwood Country Club</i> , 233 Cal. App. 4th 960 (2015).....	22
<i>Haley v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 672 A.2d 55 (Del. 1996) .....	16, 24
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Min. Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987) .....	11
<i>Mudrick Capital v. Globalstar, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3625680 (Del. Ch. July 30, 2018) .....	24, 25
<i>N.W. Indus. v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 260 A.2d 428 (Del. 1969) .....	10, 11
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 806 A.2d 113 (Del. 2002).....	19, 24
<i>Sec. First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting &amp; Dev. Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997) .....	6
<i>Thomas &amp; Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co.</i> , 685 A.2d 702 (Del. Ch. 1995) .....	10
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Treppel</i> , 109 A.3d 553 (Del. 2014) .....	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Indiana Elec. Workers Pension Tr. Fund IBEW</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014).....	23
<i>Walton v. City of Red Bluff</i> , 2 Cal. App. 4th 117 (1991).....	21
<i>Weisman v. W. Pac. Indus.</i> , 344 A.2d 267 (Del. Ch. 1975) .....	12

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220.....	passim
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 228(e) .....	7
Court of Chancery Rule 60(b).....	16
